First published in the Government Gazette, www.egazette.gov.sg, on 21 March 2025 at 5 pm.

No. S 184

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND MANAGEMENT ACT 1999

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND MANAGEMENT (HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES) (AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2025

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77 of the Environmental Protection and Management Act 1999, the National Environment Agency, with the approval of the Minister for Sustainability and the Environment, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Environmental Protection and Management (Hazardous Substances) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2025 and come into operation on 24 March 2025.

Amendment of regulation 17

- **2.** In the Environmental Protection and Management (Hazardous Substances) Regulations (Rg 4), in regulation 17, replace paragraph (2) with
 - "(2) A person is authorised to store any hazardous substance if
 - (a) the person is issued with a permit to store and use the hazardous substance;
 - (b) the person is in possession of a licence granted under section 22 of the Act to deal in the hazardous substance; or
 - (c) the hazardous substance falls within any exclusion specified in the second column of Part I of the Second Schedule to the Act corresponding to that substance

or is contained in any substance, preparation or product specified in Part II of that Schedule.".

[G.N. Nos. S 59/2009; S 553/2010; S 440/2011; S 675/2014; S 790/2014; S 782/2017; S 360/2018; S 492/2019; S 537/2020; S 202/2021; S 435/2022; S 82/2023; S 86/2025]

Made on 17 March 2025.

LEE CHUAN SENG

Chairperson,
National Environment Agency,
Singapore.

[C030/01/118; AG/LEGIS/SL/94A/2020/1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 77(3) of the Environmental Protection and Management Act 1999).